
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2016 AT 10.30 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Gettings Morley North
M Harland Kippax and Methley
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  10.4(3) SUMMARY REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE AVIATOR, 16 
HIGH STREET, YEADON, LEEDS, LS19 7PP

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

3 - 
108

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the 
reports in terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number 
or numbers stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / 
confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
confidential information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, 
background papers, and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms 

which forbid its public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under 

another Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which 
identifies an individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection 
and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
exempt information would be disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies 

the proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of 
the exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes 
will also be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or 
adversely affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 
establishes a presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private 
hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories 
(subject to any condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
officer-holders under the authority.

Page 1



5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 2



1

Report Author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 247 4095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee: Summary Review of a Premises Licence

Date: Monday 7th March 2016

Subject: The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley and Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

Exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearing Regulations 2005 – SI 2005
Appendix D only

Summary of Main Issues

West Yorkshire Police have made an application under Section 53A of the Licensing Act
2003 for the Summary Review of the Premises Licence in respect of The Aviator, 16 
High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP.

West Yorkshire Police are of the opinion that these premises are associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder or both. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to hold a 
review hearing in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003.

This hearing follows an interim steps hearing which took place on 11th February 2016, 
where the Licensing Sub Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence, pending 
the review hearing.

The narrative of this report sets out the background of the Premises Licence, the relevant 
law and highlights appropriate guidance for Members. A recommendation is also made to 
Members that the Premises Licence is reviewed using their statutory powers.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



7

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report informs Members of an application for the Summary Review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon,Leeds, LS19 
7PP.  West Yorkshire Police submit this application on the grounds of serious 
crime or serious disorder or both.

1.2 The Licensing Sub Committee now has the responsibility to review the Premises
Licence held by Cornertrack Limited.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 On 28th February 2006, an application was submitted for grant of a premises 
licence for the premises formerly known as Smith and Jones.  The applicants 
were Barracuda Pubs and Bars Limited. Representations were received to the 
application from responsible authorities, but agreements were reached and a 
premises licence was granted as applied for.

2.2 On the 26th June 2006, a variation application was submitted for the premises.  
The application was to seek approval to extend the licensed area to include an 
external area in accordance with the plan submitted.  Representations were 
received from responsible authorities, but again agreements were reached and 
the variation was granted.  The premises were now known as The Aviator.

2.3 On 13th October 2006, a further variation application was submitted.  This was 
to extend the licensable activities Sunday to Wednesday: 10:00 – 00:00 and 
Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 – 01:00 the following morning.  The provision of 
late night refreshment and the closure of the premises was to be 30 minutes 
thereafter.  Also to permit the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment as 
authorised until 01:00 on the Sunday and Monday of the Bank holiday 
weekends, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.  To permit the sale of alcohol and 
regulated entertainment from the commencement of permitted hours on New 
Years Eve through to the termination of permitted hours on New Years Day.

The application received representations, therefore a Sub Committee hearing 
was scheduled.  The Sub Committee’s decision was to grant the application for 
licensable activities as requested, with one amendment to the hours allowed for 
late night refreshment, to bring it into line with other activities, 23:00 hours until 
00:00 hours Sunday to Wednesday and 23:00 hours until 01:00 hours Thursday 
to Saturday.

On the 23rd October 2007, another application for variation was received.  This 
was to vary the terminal hour for all licensing activities on Friday and Saturday 
evenings, Sunday of Bank Holiday weekends and the day before all other public 
holidays to 02:00.  Opening hours to be 30 minutes beyond these times.

This application attracted representations from other persons, therefore a Sub 
Committee hearing was scheduled.  The applicant withdrew the application and 
the hearing was cancelled.

2.4 On the 11th March 2011, a closure notice was issued by a Leeds City Council 
Entertainment Licensing Enforcement Officer for the CCTV system not storing 
footage for 31 days in accordance with West Yor
[...]
 is Cornertrack Limited.

4.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix C 

5.0 Designated Premises Supervisor

5.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Peter Jackson.

6.0 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 There has been no representation from the Responsible Authorities.

Other representations

6.3 There are no representations on behalf of other persons.

Page 7



8

7.0 Additional Information

7.1 Additional Information has been submitted by West Yorkshire Police which 
includes witness statements of several Police Officers.. A copy of this 
documentation can found at Appendix D.

It should be noted that the contents of appendix D is potentially exempt information 
under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(7) as this includes information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

7.2 The Licensing Authority is also in receipt of a DVDs showing video footage 
which have been supplied by West Yorkshire Police in support of their 
application.

7.3 The DVD accompanied the expedited review application on the 9th February 2016 
and shows a continuing disturbance involving fights and confrontation captured by 
CCTV at the premises.

9.0 Other matters relevant to the application

9.1 In making their decision, Members may take into account the guidance issued by 
the Department of Culture, Media & Sport in relation to Summary Licence 
Reviews. Although this guidance is not issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, it will be of some assistance in reaching a conclusion in this matter. A 
copy of this guidance is attached at Appendix E of this report.

9.2 Members should also show regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the evidence presented.

10.0 Options Available to Members

10.1 In the determination of this review the Sub Committee are required to take any of 
the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives:

 To modify the conditions of the licence which includes adding new conditions 
or the alteration or omission of any existing conditions;

 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 To exclude any licensable activity form the scope of the licence; and
 To revoke the licence.

10.2 In determining this review, Members should also address any interim steps initially 
taken and secure that they cease to have effect.

Page 8



9

10.3 Members may alternatively decide that no action is necessary and that the 
circumstances of the Review do not require the Sub Committee to take any steps 
to promote the licensing objectives.

10.4 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
take any of the steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives.

11.0 Background Papers

 Guidance issued by the Department of Culture, Media & Sport
 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

Appendix A Application Form 
Appendix B Certificate 
Appendix C Premises Licence 
Appendix D WYP – Additional Information
Appendix E Summary Review Guidance

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Exempt
[...]
es in the Licensing 
Act 2003 for tackling crime and disorder associated with licensed premises. The existing powers, in 
Part 8 of the 2003 Act, provide for the instant closure of premises by the police in some 
circumstances, and the review of premises’ licences by the licensing authority.  The new powers, 
which are in Part 3, are aimed at tackling serious crime and serious disorder, in particular (but not 
exclusively) the use of guns and knives. 
 
1.3 The new powers will allow:  
 

 the police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police 
consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); 
and 

 

 the licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where appropriate, 
pending a full review.  

 
1.4 In summary, the process is: 
 

 a local chief officer of police may apply to the licensing authority for an expedited review of 
a premises licence where a senior police officer has issued a certificate stating that in 
his/her opinion the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); 

 

 on receipt of the application and the certificate the licensing authority must within 48 hours 
consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending determination of the review 
of the premises licence – the authority must in any event undertake a review within 28 days 
of receipt of the application.   

 
1.5 The range of options open to the licensing authority at the interim steps stage are: 
 

 modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from the scope of 
the licence; 

 

 removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and 
 

 suspension of the licence.  
 
1.6 Following the full licence review the Licensing Authority may do any of the above or may 
revoke the licence. 
 
1.7 The purpose of this guidance is to: 
 

 set out the ci
[...]
be understood in 
its ordinary English sense, as is the case under section 12 of the Public Order Act 1986, 
where it is also used. 

 

 The Application for a summary or expedited review:  this is an application made by, or 
on behalf of, the Chief Officer of Police under s.53A of the Licensing Act 2003.   The 
application must be made on a form prescribed by Schedule 8A to the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/42). 
Schedule 8A was inserted by the Licensing Act 2003 (Summary Review of Premises 
Licences) Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/2502), and must be accompanied by the certificate 
issued by a senior officer.   The form which must be used is reproduced in annex C of this 
guidance. 

 
2.4    In deciding whether to sign a certificate the senior officer will want to consider the following 
(as applicable): 
 

 the track record of the licensed premises concerned and whether the police have previously 
had cause to give advice about serious criminal or disorderly conduct (or the likelihood of 
such conduct) attributable to activities taking place on the premises – it is not expected that 
this power will be used as a first response to a problem; 

Page 102



 5 

 

 the nature of the likely crime and/or disorder – is the potential incident sufficiently serious to 
warrant using this power? 

 

 should an alternative power be deployed? Is the incident sufficiently serious to warrant use 
of the powers in Sections 161 – 165 in Part 8 of the Licensing Act 2003 to close the 
premises? Or could the police trigger a standard licence review to address the problem?  
Alternatively, could expedited reviews be used in conjunction with other powers? For 
example modifying licence conditions following the use of a closure power.  

 

 what added value will use of the expedited process bring?  How would any interim steps 
that the licensing authority might take effectively address the problem?     

 
 

2.5 It is 
[...]
 of compliance in relation to the premises. For example to 
comply with a modification of the conditions of a licence that requires employment of door 
supervisors, those running the premises may need some time to recruit appropriately qualified and 
accredited staff. 
 
3.7  In addition, very careful consideration needs to be given to interim steps which would 
require significant cost or permanent or semi-permanent adjustments to a premises which would 
be difficult to remove if the outcome of the subsequent full review was to withdraw or modify those 
steps.  For example, making structural changes, installing additional CCTV or replacing all 
glassware with safer alternatives may be valid steps, but might be disproportionate if they are not 
likely to be deemed necessary following the full review (or any subsequent appeal).  The focus for 
interim steps should be on the immediate measures that are necessary to prevent serious crime or 
serious disorder occurring.  In some circumstances, it might be better to seek suspension of the 

Page 104



 7 

licence pending the full review, rather than imposing a range of costly conditions or permanent 
adjustments. 
 
4. Making representations against the interim steps 
 
4.1 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim steps taken by 
the licensing authority.   There is no time limit for the premises licence holder to make 
representations on the interim steps, although in practice this would at some point be superseded 
by the full review which would have to be completed within 28 days of the application being 
received by the licensing authority. On receipt of the representations the licensing authority must (if 
the representations are not withdrawn) hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt.  When calculating 
the 48 hour period any non-working day can be disregarded.   
 
4.2 The licensing authority must give advance notice of the hearing to the premises licence 
holder and the chief off
[...]

steps withdrawn/ 

amended 

 
Representations 
(if made) 
 

Licensing Authority must provide copy of 
application and certificate to premises 
licence holder and responsible authorities 

Within 
48 

hours 

Licensing Authority 
must advertise the full 
review from the day 
after receipt of the 
application for at least 7 
consecutive days 

Representations to 
be made within 10 
working days of 
advertisement of the 
review. 

Trigger 
Senior Police Officer signs certificate stating that licensed premises is 
associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder    

Page 108


	Agenda
	 
	6 Summary Review of the Premises Licence in respect of The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
	app form appendix A
	certificate appendix B
	licence details appendix C
	witness statement appendix D 1st confidential to be pinked
	action plan meeting appendix D 2nd confidential
	more conditions for appendix D 3rd
	action plan meeting 2 appendix D 4th confidential
	more for appendix D 5th
	summary review guidance appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday, 7th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Wilkinson

158 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected as Chair for the meeting.

159 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals.

160 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED -  That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
that part of the agenda (appendix to agenda item 6 – Summary Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of the Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds) 
designated as exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4 (3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the 
information contained within the documents relate to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and would 
not ordinarily expect to be in the public domain. It is considered that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, due to the impact that the disclosure of the information would have on 
the individual. (Minute 163 refers).

161 Late Items 
There were no late items.  Supplementary information was distributed to all parties 
prior to the hearing.

162 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

163 Summary Review of the Premises Licence in respect of The Aviator, 16 
High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration referred to an 
application made by West Yorkshire Police for the Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of the Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds.

An interim steps hearing had been held on 11th February 2016 where the Licensing 
Sub Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence pending this hearing.

Prior to the Summary Review, the Sub-Committee considered the applicant’s 
representations against the interim steps.

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant’s representative.  He made reference 
to the fact that the applicant did not wish to challenge the suspension made at the 



Final Minutes

Interim Steps hearing on 11th February and had required further time to put together 
a cohesive picture of events at the premises and proposals for the future operation of 
the premises.  Members were informed of the proposals to invest in and re-brand the 
premises.  This included the removal of non-standard timings which would ensure a 
significant reduction in the opening hours, a move towards becoming a food led 
premises and replacement of the door staff company.  Door staff would be employed 
from 9.00 p.m. until the close of business on a weekend and also on Bank Holiday 
Sundays.

The applicant’s representative acknowledged the problems that had been associated 
with the premises and reported that amongst other reasons, this was due to the 
premises having a poor management team and failings of the door staff on 
occasions when incidents had occurred.  The Sub-Committee were informed of 
changes to the Designated Premises Supervisor and the success he had with 
operating other premises.

It was requested that the interim steps be modified and that another four weeks be 
allowed for the re-branding of the premises.

RESOLVED – That the interim step arrangements as per the conditions set out in 
the applicant’s letter of 3rd March 2016 be approved.

The Licensing Sub-Committee then considered the Summary Review.

A West Yorkshire Police representative outlined reasons for the Summary Review of 
the Premises Licence.  These included the following:

 A series of incidents had occurred at or relating to the premises over the 
previous eighteen months.

 During a Licensing visit, there had been a concern raised in respect of the 
poor quality of CCTV at the premises.  During this visit there had also been a 
positive indication of drugs use at the premises and an intoxicated person had 
been served alcohol in spite of the wishes of the Police Officers present.  
Following this visit and meetings with the then Area Manager, it had hoped to 
address these problems with a full refurbishment and change to the style of 
operation.  Following a short closure the Premises reopened and within the 
next two months there were further requests for police attendance at the 
premises.

 A serious incident occurred in May 2015 which was connected with the 
premises and resulted in a fatality.  There was a failure to contact the police 
on that evening and evidence had shown that a customer who was barred 
under the Pubwatch scheme was drinking at the premises.

 A further licensing visit occurred and the manager who was working was 
unable to operate the CCTV system correctly or locate the associated 
paperwork.  Following this the Area Manager had informed the police that 
there would be a change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and this 
would hopefully address some of the issues.



Final Minutes

 A further licensing visit in December 2015 was overseen with a different 
manager at the premises and no DPS present.  There were positive 
indications of drug use at the premises.

 Reference was made to incidents at the premises on 31 December 2015 
through to January 1 2016.  On this occasion there had been incidences of 
violence after the Door Staff had been allowed to finish early.  

 There was the final incident on 6 February 2016 involving a mass brawl. Many 
officers had been called to the scene to control the situation. The first Police 
Officer came across three unconscious males prior to event attending the 
premises. The Police  had subsequently had to seize the hard drive 
containing CCTV footage and an inquiry into the events was still ongoing.

 The conditions to the licence offered by the applicant were similar to those 
offered in January and prior to the latest incident at the premises for which 
West Yorkshire Police had sought the review of the licence.

 It was further reported that although the premises was involved with the local 
Pubwatch scheme, there was rarely representation at the meetings.  There 
was long standing concern regarding the sale of alcohol to intoxicated 
customers, persistent drug use at the premises and poor management.  A 
previous re-branding of the premises had not worked and there was no 
confidence that the licensing objectives could be upheld.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 Reference was made to other premises managed by the operator and the 
success in re-branding other premises where problems had been 
encountered.

 It was acknowledged that there had been failings at the Aviator and the 
problems had occurred as a result of weak management.

 The previous re-branding of the premises had only involved a makeover.  It 
was now proposed, with significant investment, to completely refurbish the 
premises, employ entirely new staff including the use of a new door 
supervisor company and get a licence that was fit for purpose and would 
promote the licensing objectives.

In response to comments and questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was 
discussed:

 It was anticipated that in line with similar premises operated by the company 
that turnover would be two thirds food led.  There would also be a breakfast 
menu at the premises.

 Prior to the refurbishment, it was not known how many covers there would be 
at the premises.

 Training schemes recently provided by the operator which extended to staff 
across the premises already in operation.

 The proven track record of the DPS at other premises and success in turning 
problem premises around.

 The success of other premises that had been re-branded by the operator.



Final Minutes

 The company was willing to invest a substantial amount in the premises and 
was keen to re-build trust with the Police.  This had been demonstrated by 
accepting the closure of the premises for two months and not challenging the 
initial interim steps hearing.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration; the statement of Licensing Policy and the 
application itself.  It also considered the representations made by West Yorkshire 
Police and the applicant’s representative, both in writing and at the hearing.  
Concern was expressed that a further four week suspension of the License as 
proposed by the applicant was not sufficient to carry out the re-branding of the 
premises, recruitment and training for staff.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the License remains suspended until 23:59 hours on 2nd May 2016.
(2) That the conditions numbered 1 to 10 proposed by the Applicant in the letter 

dated 3 March 2016 (Appendix D to Supplementary Information) be accepted 
and that the following conditions also apply:

 That there shall be no Temporary Event Notices for a period of 12 
months.

 That Licensing Officers inspect the premises before it re-opens.
 That the premises are two thirds food led.


